Resolution No. OB 201 5'02'25"'0602

STOCKTON SUCCESSOR AGENCY OVERSIGHT BOARD

RESOLUTION ADOPTING A RECOGNIZED OBLIGATION PAYMENT SCHEDULE
AND APPROVING CERTAIN RELATED ACTIONS

The Redevelopment Agency (“Redevelopment Agency”) for the City of Stockton
(“City”) was duly created pursuant to the California Community Redevelopment Law
(Part 1 [commencing with Section 33000] of Division 24 of the California Health and
Safety Code) (“Redevelopment Law”); and

On June 28, 2011, the Governor of California signed into law Assembly Bill x1 26
("AB x1 26") and Assembly Bill 27 (“AB 27") making certain changes to the
Redevelopment Law, including adding Part 1.8 (commencing with Section 34161) and
Part 1.85 (commencing with Section 34170) (“Part 1.85”) to Division 24 of the California
Health and Safety Code (“Health and Safety Code”); and

On December 29, 2011, the Supreme Court upheld AB x1 26 as constitutional
and invalidated AB 27 (California Redevelopment Association, et al. v. Matosantos,
et al., Case No. S194861) and generally reformed and revised the effective dates and
deadlines for performance of obligations under Health and Safety Code Part 1.85; and

As a result of the ruling, on February 1, 2012, all California redevelopment
agencies were dissolved and each city or county was allowed to establish itself as the
successor agency to its redevelopment agency pursuant to Health and Safety Code
section 34173; and

On August 23, 2011, pursuant to Part 1.85, the Stockton City Council adopted
Resolution No. 11-0251, allowing the City to serve as the successor agency to the
former Redevelopment Agency of the City of Stockton (“Successor Agency”) upon
dissolution of the Redevelopment Agency; and

Successor agencies are tasked with paying, performing, and enforcing the
enforceable obligations of the former redevelopment agencies and winding down the
affairs of the former redevelopment agencies; and

Pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 34177(1)(1), the Successor Agency
is required to prepare a Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule (“ROPS”) prior to
each six-month fiscal period; and

For each recognized obligation, the ROPS must identify one or more of the
following sources of payment: (i) Low and Moderate Income Housing Funds, (ii) bond
proceeds, (iii) reserve balances, (iv) administrative cost allowance, and (v) the
Redevelopment Property Tax Trust Fund but only to the extent no other funding source



is available or when payment from property tax revenues is required by an enforceable
obligation or by the provision of Part 1.85 of AB x1 26; and

On June 27, 2012, the Governor of California signed into law Assembly Bill 1484
(“AB 1484") which imposes new tasks, deadlines, and penalties on successor agencies
and their sponsoring City and/or County; and

Pursuant to AB 1484, the ROPS for July 1, 2015 through December 31, 2015,
must be approved by the Oversight Board and submitted to the County Auditor-
Controller, the State Controller's Office, California Department of Finance, and posted
online no later than March 1, 2015; and

The Successor Agency’s ROPS, which is consistent with the requirements of the
Health and Safety Code and other applicable law, is attached to this Resolution as
Exhibit “1”; and

This Resolution has been reviewed with respect to applicability of the California
Environmental Quality Act (“CEQA"), the State CEQA Guidelines (California Code of
Regulations, Title 14, Section 15000 et seq., hereafter the “Guidelines”), and the City's
environmental guidelines; and

This Resolution is not a “project” for purposes of CEQA, as that term is defined
by Guidelines section 15378, because this Resolution is an organizational or
administrative activity that will not result in a direct or indirect physical change in the
environment, per section 15378(b)(5) of the Guidelines; and

All of the prerequisites with respect to the approval of this Resolution have been
met; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE STOCKTON SUCCESSOR AGENCY OVERSIGHT
BOARD, AS FOLLOWS:

1. The foregoing is true and correct and is a substantive part of this
Resolution and all prerequisites to its adoption have occurred.

2. The adoption of this Resolution is not intended to and shall not constitute
a waiver by the Successor Agency of any rights the Successor Agency may have to
challenge the effectiveness and/or legality of all or any portion of AB x1 26 or AB 1484
through administrative or judicial proceedings.

3 The Successor Agency hereby adopts the ROPS, attached hereto as
Exhibit 1 and incorporated herein by this reference, to preserve its rights to make
payments as authorized under Health and Safety Code section 34177.

4. The Executive Director, or designee, is hereby authorized and directed to
submit the ROPS in accordance with Health and Safety Code section 34177(1)(2) .



5. The Successor Agency determines that this Resolution is not a “project”
for purposes of CEQA, as that term is defined by Guidelines section 15378, because
this Resolution is an organizational or administrative activity that will not result in a

direct or indirect physical change in the environment, per section 15378(b)(5) of the
Guidelines.

6. This Resolution shall take effect five (5) business days following the date
of its adoption.

7. The Executive Director, or designee, is hereby authorized to take such
actions as are necessary and appropriate to comply with Health and Safety Code
section 34177 and to carry out the purposes and intent of this Resolution.

PASSED, APPROVED, and ADOPTED February 25, 2015

of the Stockton Succe or Agency
Oversight Board

ATTEST:

of the Stockton Successor Agency
Oversight Board



EXHIBIT 1

Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule (ROPS 15-16A) - Summary
Filed for the July 1, 2015 through December 31, 2015 Period

Name of Successor Agency: Stockton City

Name of County: San Joaguin
Current Period Requested Funding for Qutstanding Debt or Obligation Six-Month Total
Enforceable Obligations Funded with Non-Redevelopment Property Tax Trust Fund (RPTTF) Funding e s g

A Sources (B+C+D): - § 12,004,037
B Bond Proceeds Funding (ROPS Detail) 8,556,452
c Reserve Balance Funding (ROPS Detail) 3,378,158
D Other Funding (ROPS Detail) 69,426
E Enforceable Obligations Funded with RPTTF Funding (F+G): $ 3,444,636
F Non-Administrative Costs (ROPS Detail) 3,319,636
G Administrative Costs (ROPS Detail) 125,000
H Current Period Enforceable Obligations (A+E): '§$ 15,448,673

Successor Agency Self-Reported Prior Period Adjustment to Current Period RPTTF Requested Funding

| Enforceable Obligations funded with RPTTF (E): 3,444 636
J Less Prior Period Adjustment (Report of Prior Period Adjustments Column S) -
K Adjusted Current Period RPTTF Requested Funding (I-J) '$ 3,444,636

Auditor Controller Rerted Period Ad't urrent Perin RPTTF edFdin

Certification of Oversight Board Chairman: Paul M. Sensibaugh, Chairman
Pursuant to Section 34177 (m) of the Health and Safety code, |
hereby certify that the above is a true and accurate Recognized Name Title

Obligation Payment Schedule for the above named agency.

Signature Date



EXHIBIT 1

Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule (ROPS 15-16A) - ROPS Detail
Juty 1, 2015 through December 31, 2015

{Report Amounts in Whode Dolars)
A B € o E F G H I J L3 L
G v Conks g Total On me
Dbigation Type [Execution Date Termination Date Payee Dasi rofect Scope Project Area % Retired | Bond Proceeds | Reserve Balance|
5 8 3378158 !1 %E
AlLowAkod Housing Bonds Reverros Bonds lssued Onlar2003 12033 (2003 Housing COP LowiMod 18.637.281 N 92 587
COPS or Before 1253110
B S2037 {7005 Serms © - Revenoe Bond CowMoa FIEEE 7,066,354 FIEETT ] T 345,704
TrirZ008 Srz0aT 7006 Serws A - Revenoe Bord Miown Times| N 756,088 E 3
THZ00s BI203T 2006 Series A - Revenue Bond [Souh 3BsE2 ™ N 570,334 567,050 s 1437,
Trirzns 72037 [2006 Serws A - Revenue Bond Mo Rmess| M 437476 24 209 I
ArI004 6172036 [2004 Revenue Bond - Arena [Waterfront 74,451,852 N 1,700 448 5 AT
| ST 5M1/2033 [2003 Housing COP: Retention for debt [Low/Moed - N B 5
senice payment due in follawing
period.
TIIr2006 S 12037 2006 Senes C - Revenus Bond: LowMod B N 4 []
(Retention fior debt service payment
due in jperiod
Redevelopment Revenue Resarves TI2006 S 20T 20085 Seres A - Revenue Bond Midtown -| ] — [}
Bowvds M rsw [Retention for debt serace payment
[due n foligwing penod.
13| Hedevelopment Revenue eserves TrRoe G 12037 2005 Seres A - Revenue Bond South - N - 5 B
Borvds South rsw [Retention for debt service payment
due ™
Redeve R TH2006 GMI203T 2005 Senes A - Revenue Bond: Nosth 4 N 5 £ k|
Borvds Morth rsv [Retention for debt service n folowng
period
18] Sta%e Debt Thing-Party Loans. 111152007 BrU202 DB Pianning Loan Wéaleriont 34,564 N e [
Fee Dedemal [Fees 11252002 B2 [Development Impact fees for 512 Micoers 143,554 N E 3 e
Cariton Ave
Fee Deferai - Workhie! Fees BI2004 [Development Impact fees for Warknet [Wateriont 195,950 N 3 3
Office: (Office .
5
Agency Vs, Union OF Litigaban SI2E2004 e Brown & Winlers Umors O Drspusie Rie: Ground Water  [Wareriront 2,000, N 11, 0004 T
andior Linson Ol [Cortamination {estmatec legal casts |
Price Vs City of Stockton  |Litigabon 12006 1232010 Cafifornéa Rural Legal [Tenant refocation assstancs Lo Mdod 4,954,348 N 10,0008 ] 10,000
Assisiance $1,455 000 S460 652 expendied,
remaining oblgation $994 348
Replacement of 185 housing urs: 145
completed, semainang oblgation 39
units & 305 of AMI {estimated cost
S4M ). "Subject o final determnaton
by the pasties.
ﬂmm Lrtigabion 162502005 1231208 [Ceweloper Clarms RDA Breached Waterront 3,000,000 N 75,0008 L}
(Costract (Estmated legal defanse
casts)
27lAgency vs. State (Caltrans} |Litigaban BZT2005 1232058 (Caftrans {Comcides with BMSF case) [Waterdront 250,000 H 10,0004 3
(Caltrans & a former owner (Estmated
bon costs]
Agency ws. Colerg Lisgabon B2G2005 12312059 Polanco Act comrective acten trisd Waterfront 2,000,000/ 0] 10, 3
| Estimated ¥ costsy
Wakace Kuti & Professional Sernces [5hs=o07 [5302015 Waliace Kuhl & South Shore Waterdront 25.209 N 25, k]
Associales. 155118 |Associates
Hote! Stockion, LRASSD (OPADOCA/Constnacbion | 1MEZ005 11872060 fHotel Stockotn [Rencvation of Hotel Stockicn - for LovelMod 69, N 5
Inrvestons affordable housing
Remediauon of Azeas 24 Remediaton TIZ02008 12312058 ity of Stockton Remediazon of lots north and south of |[Waserfrant 500,000 N - 3 B
4 Wiorknet site [Estimated costof
Remediaton]
1} Dowmiown: Stockinn Aliance |Property Maintenance: [THo2007 12312097 jDownioan Stockion  |DSA Assessment of RDA owned [¥vaterfrant ﬂ.ﬂﬂﬂ‘ N -1 3 3
L Aance properties. PBID expiration is
12r31/2017. [Estimated annual cost)
SERAF Payment Loan fom |SERAF/ERAF 4282011 BE0R0IE Lowdodenate Repayment of loan from Lowidod Madnowm o448 37| N - [ -
Lowidod Income: Howsing Howsing funds to make SERAF
{Asset Fund payment in 20111
SERAF Payment Loan from [SERAF/ERAF 4262011 GA0R016 LowiModerate Repayment of loan from Lowiiad Seuth 44,375 N | B g
Lowidod Income Hoesing Housing funds to make SERAF
| Asset Fund payment in 20111




EXHIBIT 1

Recognized Obligation Pay Schedule (ROPS 15-164) - ROPS Detail
July 1, 2015 through December 31, 2015
[Report Amaounts & Whole Dolilars)
A B c ) E F G H | 4 L L N N o P
Funding Source
[> Agreement | Cor g Total O Hon-Redeve Propesty Tax Trost Fund RPTIF
fhem 2 Tipe Execution Data Termination Date Payee DescriphoniProject Scape Project Area Debt or Obbgation | Retired | Bond Procesds | Reserve Balance Orther Funds Mco-Admin Admin Sec-Maomth Total
Loan o Waterkont B302011 120312599 Lowiioderate To cower negatve cash position of PWaterfront 1.105,582) L - 3
Income Housing |Agency
Lasset Fund
Loan from Ciy 1213 Caty/County Loans After mn B30T IC ity of Suncidon Loan feom City to Successor Agency toAll - ¥ 35
27N cover unfunded enforoeatile
nbligations for FY 2012-13. DOF
approved amount $41.200.
_5i[Lowod Housing Bunds  |Reserves | T ar2033 ieEs Fargo Housng COP: Replenish Lowiod E N 150.000) 5 50,000
COPS min rsw Conporate Trust MiniTam reserve requirement per loan
resment Estmate {201-2003)
._Eiﬂmmpwmﬁevmue Reserves U004 SM/2036 elis Fargo (2004 Rewenue Bond - Arena \Waterfrant -| ] 150 £ 150,0008
Bonds WF min rsv iConporate Trust Replenish minsmum reserve
regunement per loan agreemant
Estirmate.
57{Loan from City 13114 Caty/County Loans After foZarzn s E302015 {City of Stockdon Loan for FY 2013-14 unfunded adman (Al - 1] 5
{627 cost allowance and enlonceable
obligatons. Loan not 1o exceed
5452, 300 (ACA ROPS 13-14A 8 13-
14B) Estimate - Final loan amount ta
be determinad
and O drmun Costs THIZ004 B/3002015 ICaty of Stockion uzl Budget for administration and |4l 500,000 ] 125,000f S 125,000}
|costs af the Suctesscr Emo{me&ﬂismww :
Agency 1
TB0|Property Martenance [Propesty Maintenance  [7/tr2ti4 ER02015 City of Stockion marienance and serices  |All 75,000 N 37.500| 5 "37,500]
{estimated annual cost)
SEHUS Depadment of Howusing | Thend-Pary Loans T2RTI2000 BM2020 LIS Depastment of [ Section 108 Loan - 1998 Note Waterfront 6,884,632 L B 5 &
tand Urban L Housing and Urban
[Secton 108 Loan - 1998 Dewvelopmant
MNote
&2[Redevelopment Revenue | Revenus Boods issued Onj /12004 57035 Wels Fargo [2002 Rewenwe Bond - Arena Waterfront E ] E 5 E
¢ | Bonds WE rev or Before 1231010 (Compeeate Trust [Retenbion for debt service payment
due in folowing period
S8 LowiMed Housing Bonds Legal Eaim ar2033 Wieils Fango 2003 Howsing COP: Legal settlement. lLow/Mad 280,000 L 225,068 54,932 3 ‘280000
ICOPS legal Corporate Tnest [{Estimated cost, inal amount o be:
| dedemined])
B3| Asmestrason and [Froperty Dmpositons  [TIN2015 ferozats Cy of Stockion [Agmnsirative and Professional £ o0 N 15,000 3 152000
Dispostion of Successar [Services costs: for the disposton of
Agency Properties [Successes Agency properties
{Estimated annual: mantenance
d [escrow, closing costs. eic |
BS|Housing Projecys) [Rewenue Bends Issued On|T/12006 BrUZ0ET To be determined Boed proceeds available for Housing  |Lowftod 3.274 597 N 3.274 5457 3 3278 557
or Before 12131110
“B8|Mon-housing Propctis) [Revenue Bongs Issued On|7/112006 Brir2naT Ta be determined Widtiowm, 71B4TE] N %718.47¢] H 571547
jor Befiore 1273110
ETiNon-lnusmy Progectis) [Revenue Bonds Issued On| 712008 Br20ET Ta be determined North 583,377 m 553377 5
o Before 123110




Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule (ROPS 15-16A) - Report of Cash Balances
(Report Amounts in Whole Dollars)

EXHIBIT 1

Pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 34177 (I), Redevelopment Property Tax Trust Fund (RPTTF) may be listed as a source of payment on the ROPS, but only to the extent no other funding source is available or|
when payment from property tax revenues is required by an enforceable obligation. For tips on how to complete the Report of Cash Balances Form, seehttps://rad.dof.ca.gov/rad-

1

sa/o

A

dff/Cash Balance Agency Tips Sheet.pdf.

B

Cc

E

e

|

Cash Balance Information by ROPS Peried

Fund Sources

Bond Proceeds

Reserve Balance

Other

RPTTFE

Bends Issued on
or before
12/31/10

Bonds Issued on
or after 010111

Prior ROPS
period balances
and DDR RPTTF
balances
retained

Pricr ROPS
RPTTF
distributed as
reserve for future
period(s)

Rent,
Grants,
Interest, Etc.

Non-#dmin
and
Admin

Comments

ROPS 14-15A Actuals (07/01/14 - 12/31/14)

1

Beginning Available Cash Balance [Actual 07/01/14)

8,664,956

760,164

1,764,718

2

Revenueflncome (Actual 12/31/14)
RPTTF amounts should tie to the ROPS 14-15A distribution from the
County Auditor-Controller during June 2014

4,323

4,223,331

Expenditures for ROPS 14-15A Enforceable Obligations (Actual
12/31114)

RPTTF amounts, H3 plus H4 should equal total reported actual
expenditures in the Report of PPA, Columns L and Q

9,007

46,622

1,764,718

4,223,331

Retention of Available Cash Balance (Actual 12/31/14)
RPTTF amount retained should only include the amounts distributed as
reserve for future period(s)

8,655,949

ROPS 14-15A RPTTF Prior Period Adjustment
RPTTF amount should tie to the self-reported ROPS 14-15A PPA in the
Report of PPA, Column S

Ending Actual Available Cash Balance
CtoG=(1+2-3-4),H=(1+2-3-4-5)

$ 713,542

$ 4,323

ROPS 14-15B Estimate {01/01/15 - 06/30/15)

7

Beginning Available Cash Balance (Actual 01/01/15)
(C,D,E,G=4+6,F=H4+F4+F6,andH=5+86)

§ B,855949

$ 713,542

L] 4,323

Revenue/lncome (Estimate 06/30/15)
RPTTF amounts should tie to the ROPS 14-158 distribution from the
County Auditor-Controller during January 2015

7,374,631

Expenditures for ROPS 14-15B Enforceable Obligations (Estimate
06/30/15)

4,672,169

10

Retention of Available Cash Balance (Estimate 06/30/15)
RPTTF amount retained should only include the amounts distributed as
reserve for future period(s)

713,542

4,323

2,660,294

Retained available cash balances will be used for
enforceable obligations on ROPS 15-16A

1

Ending Estimated Available Cash Balance (7 + 8 - 9 -10)

§ B.655949

42,228

Bond proceeds to be used for the purposes for
which the bonds were sold.




EXHIBIT 1

Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule (ROPS 15-164) - Report of Prior Period Adjustments
Repoaed for the ROPS 14-15A {July 1, 2014 throogh December 31, 2014) Period Pursuant 1o Heakh and Safety Code (HSC) secton 34186 (2]
[Respart Amounts in Whole Dollars)

ROPS 14-15A Successor Agency [SA) Sell-reported Prior Period Adustments (PPA]: Pursuant to HSC Secbon 34188 (a). SAs e required to report the differences betwesn their actual available funding and their actsal expenditures for the ROPS 14-154 (Jaly though December 2014) petiod. The amount of
[Redeveiopment Property Tax Trust Fund (RPTTF] appoved for the ROPS 15-16A [Juty through December 2015) period will be offset by the SA's sereporiad ROPS 14-15A paor period sdastment. HSC Secoien 34186 (2) aiso specifies that the price period adusiments self-reported by SAs are subject 1o 3ucht by he

|county suditor-contsolier (CAC) and the State Contiofier
A B [ ] ] | E I F | G I H 1 I J | [ 1 L | [ | E] ] I » I ] [ R [ 5
RPTTF Expenditunes.

R
RPTTF Bt i totadacteal
[ROPS 14154 DifSerence: RPTTF eaceeds total
distribcted +allother | NetiLesser of K b ess San L (ROPS 14158 Met Lesserof agthorived. the
Peoject Mame | Dett avadatic s of Austhoszed | e diflerence i distibuted + slother | Sashoraed | totad dffersnceis | Net Diffesence
Bem 2 Dblgation Authoroed Actual Fauthonzed Actual Authered Actual Authosived o Buailabile Actual 2een] Aumorzed | avalable as of OTTIN4] Availasie Actual zede) Laadit]

5 -5 PO00T|F  1TET4BS|% 1TERIIE) S - TS SEED|S SIS 4173548 | 5 4 ITAEAE -5 A250m] § L5585 3 406508 =

[ BES EaL

713537

whal el

PI Lows'Miod Housing Bonds C - 613041 513,041 - N3 Ta3837
Redqvoipment Aovernus - =T o508 - 17580

4| Receveiopment Revenue - BES.LIT 685 48 - 15347 aresan BPES41

| Recevelopment Revenus - 2007 - = 451,75 408880 08 BT

Morth
[Te—— Z g = k] TEETT3 16373

mmuuﬁﬁunum«a‘rnuu

i

wlala] sl w| e el wl T ww w wle] e

sl w| @] w @ @ w @] w

&0,303 )

5

P e P e ey
i

It
wlo| al el e e
wlal W wlel W el

o]

Costs
Pun & BcGeady L - p = 5000 z
. - a1 -

el
v

Bl e W @] e
i

HHREIHLE‘EG k| 6] El6] & B el gl slelkEl @ & &8 2| 8] o
u

E
I (51 ] I ) I O e 1
L I ] L B ] I ) Ll

E 125,000 5,585 45 58S

10366

|
.

@l
'

0 I W A MR L




